
Eagle Creek Renewable Energy
116 N. State Street, PO Box 167, Neshkoro, WI 54960-0167

Tel: 920-293-4628 – Fax: 920-293-8087
www.eaglecreekre.com

August 3, 2021

Re: Reusens Hydroelectric Project (FERC No. 2376) Draft License Application
Distribution and Request for Review and Comments

Dear Stakeholder:

Pursuant to 18 CFR 16.8(c)(4), Eagle Creek Reusens Hydro, LLC (Reusens Hydro), a 
subsidiary of Eagle Creek Renewable Energy, is distributing to resource agencies and 
Indian tribes a Draft Application for Major Project – Existing Dam Reusens Hydroelectric 
Project (FERC Project No. 2376), as a part of the second stage of the Traditional Licensing 
Process consultation requirements.  Reusens Hydro hereby requests resource agencies, 
tribes, and other interested parties review and provide written comments on the Draft 
License Application (DLA).  In addition, and in accordance with 18 CFR 4.32(h), Reusens 
Hydro also requests Commission staff advise on the sufficiency of the DLA as submitted 
below:

o Initial Statement
o Verification Statement
o Exhibit A – Project Description
o Exhibit B – Project Operations and Resource Utilization
o Exhibit C – Construction History and Proposed Construction 
o Exhibit D – Statement of Project Costs and Financing
o Exhibit E – Environmental Report
o Exhibit G – Project Boundary Maps
o Exhibit H – Plans and Ability to Operate the Project
o Attachment 1: Draft Study Plan
o Attachment 2: Final Study Plan
o Attachment 3: Draft Study Reports

A copy of the DLA has been made available on Eagle Creek’s Reusens Hydroelectric Project 
Relicensing Website at https://www.eaglecreekre.com/facilities/operating-
facilities/reusens/reusens-relicensing-information.

18 CFR 16.8(c)(5) requires written comments on the material presented in the DLA be 
provide to Reusens Hydro within 90 days from the date of this letter transmitting and 
requesting comments on the DLA.  Therefore, comments are due to Reusens Hydro no later
than November 2, 2021.  Comments on the DLA may be sent to Joyce.Fos-
ter@eaglecreekre.com with a copy to Jot.Splenda@wsp.com.
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If there are any questions concerning the enclosed, please do not hesitate to contact me at
(804) 338-5110 or Joyce.Foster@eaglecreekre.com.

Sincerely,
Eagle Creek Reusens Hydro, LLC

Joyce Foster
Director, Licensing and Compliance
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Stakeholder Distribution List

Federal

John T. Eddins
Advisory Council on Historic Preservation
401 F Street N.W.
Suite 308
Washington, DC 20001-2637
jeddins@achp.gov

Bruce Maytubby
Regional Director
Bureau of Indian Affairs
545 Marriott Drive, Suite 700
Nashville, TN 37214-2751
eastern.inquiries@bia.gov

Zach Reichold
Bureau of Land Management
Lower Potomac Field Station
10406 Gunston Rd.
Lorton VA, 22079
blm_es_inquiries@blm.gov

Charles Baker
Floodplain Management Specialist
Federal Emergency Management Agency
615 Chestnut St, Suite #6
Philadelphia, PA 19106
charles.baker@fema.dhs.gov

Stepan Nevshehirlian
NEPA Program Manager
US EPA Region III
1650 Arch St.
Philadelphia, PA 19103-2029
nevshehirlian.stepan@epa.gov

Harold Peterson
Bureau of Indian Affairs, Eastern Region
545 Marriot Dr. Suite 700
Nashville, TN 37214
Harold.peterson@bia.gov

Lou Chiarella
Asst. Admin. for Habitat Conservation
National Marine Fisheries Service
Mid-Atlantic Regional Office
55 Great Republic Drive
Gloucester, MA 01930
Lou.Chiarella@noaa.gov

William McDavitt
NOAA Fisheries Service
Greater Atlantic Regional Fisheries Office
55 Great Republic Drive
Gloucester, MA, 01930
william.mcdavitt@noaa.gov

Jeffrey R. Duncan
Southeastern Rivers Program Manager
National Park Service
175 Hamm Rd, Suite C
Chattanooga, TN 37405
Jeff_Duncan@nps.gov

Kevin Mendik, Esq.
NPS Hydro Program Coordinator
U.S. National Park Service
15 State Street, 10th floor
Boston, MA 02109
kevin_mendik@nps.gov
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David W. Sutherland
Fish and Wildlife Biologist
Chesapeake Bay Field Office
177 Admiral Cochrane Dr.
Annapolis, MD 21401
david_sutherland@fws.gov

Joby P. Timm
US Forest Service
George Washington and Jefferson National
Forests
5162 Valleypointe Pkwy
Roanoke, VA 24019-3050
joby.timm@usda.com

Cindy Schulz
Field Supervisor
USFWS Virginia Field Office
6669 Short Lane
Gloucester, VA 23061
cindy_schulz@fws.gov

Tony Anderson
Supervisory Fish and Wildlife Biologist
USFWS Virginia Field Office
6669 Short Lane
Gloucester, VA 23061
troy_andersen@fws.gov

Jennifer Frye
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Norfolk District
803 Front St.
Norfolk, VA 23508
jennifer.s.frye@usace.army.mil

Alfred Boykin
Federal Emergency Management Agency
Mitigation Division, Dam Safety
3003 Chamblee Tucker Road
Atlanta, GA 30341
alfred.boykin@fema.dhs.gov

Andrew Tittle
Attorney-Advisor
U.S. Department of Interior
15 State St.
8th Floor
Boston, MA 02109
DOISOLNE-FERC@sol.doi.gov

Amanda Bossie
Office of the Solicitor
U.S. Department of Interior
INC000000251348
Boston, MA 02109

Wayne King, Regional Engineer
Office of Energy Projects
Division of Dam Safety and Inspections
Atlanta Regional Office
3700 Crestwood Pkwy NW, Suite 950
Duluth, GA 30096
wayne.king@ferc.gov

James Smalls
Assistant Director for NEPA
U.S. Forest Service
1400 Independence Ave., SW
Mailstop Code: 1104
Washington DC 20250
james.smalls@usda.gov
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Michael C. Connor
Commissioner
U.S. Bureau of Reclamation
1849 C Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20240

Honorable Ben Cline
U.S. House of Representatives
2443 Rayburn House Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20515

Senator Mark Warner
U.S. Senate
703 Hart Senate Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20510

Senator Tim Kaine
U.S. Senate
231 Russell Senate Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20510

State

Tony Cario
Environmental Specialist
Office of Water Supply
Department of Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 1105
Richmond, VA 23218
Anthony.cario@deq.virginia.gov

Scott Smith
Region 2 Fisheries Manager
VA Dept. Game and Inland Fisheries
1132 Thomas Jefferson Rd.
Forest, VA 24551
scott.smith@dgif.virginia.gov

Timothy Hatton
Natural Heritage Director
VA Dept. Conservation and Recreation
600 E. Main St., 24th Floor
Richmond, VA 23219
timothy.hatton@dcr.virginia.gov

Alan Weaver
Fish Passage Coordinator
VA Dept. of Game and Inland Fisheries
P.O. Box 11104
Richmond, VA 23230
alan.weaver@dgif.virginia.gov

Mike Johnson
Virginia Marine Resources Commission
2600 Washington Ave. Fl. 3
Newport News, VA 23607
mike.johnson@mrc.virginia.gov

Jackie Miller
Soil and Water Conservation Director
VA DCR
600 E. Main St., 24th Floor
Richmond, VA 23219
jackie.miller@dcr.virginia.gov
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Brian Watson
VA Dept. Game and Inland Fisheries
1132 Thomas Jefferson Rd.
Forest, VA 24551
brian.watson@dgif.virginia.gov

George Palmer
Fisheries Biologist
VA Dept. Game and Inland Fisheries
1796 Highway Sixteen
Marion, VA 24354
george.palmer@dgif.virginia.gov

Robbie Rhur
Environ. Program Planner
Virginia Department of Conservation and
Recreation
600 East Main Street, Floor 17
Richmond, VA 23219-2094
Robbie.rhur@dcr.virginia.gov

Roger Kirchen
Director
Division of Review and Compliance
VA Dept. Historic Resources
2801 Kensington Avenue,
Richmond, VA 23221
ROGER.KIRCHEN@DHR.VIRGINIA.GOV

Mark Herring
Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
202 North Ninth Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219

Tribes

Russell Townsend
Tribal Historic Preservation Officer
Eastern Band of Cherokee Indians
PO Box 455
Cherokee, NC 28719
russtown@nc-cherokee.com

Kaleigh Pollack
Monacan Indian Nation
111 Highview Drive
Madison Heights, VA 24572
Kaleigh@monacannation.com

Nansemond Indian Tribal Association
1001 Pembroke Lane
Suffolk, VA 23434
lockamylee@yahoo.com

Ms. Erin Thompson, THPO
Absentee-Shawnee
Tribal Historical Preservation Officer
2025 S. Gordon Cooper Drive
Shawnee, OK 74801
ethompson@astribe.com
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Brett Barnes, THPO
Eastern Shawnee Tribe of Oklahoma
Tribal Historical Preservation Officer
P.O. Box 350
Seneca, MO 64865
bbarnes@estoo.net

Shawnee Tribe
Tribal Historical Preservation Officer
P.O. Box 189
21 North Eight Tribes Trail
Miami, OK 74355
shawneetribe@neok.com

Kimberley Penrod
Delaware Nation
Director, Cultural Resources/106
31064 State Highway 281
P.O. Box 825
Anadarko, OK 73005
kpenrod@delawarenation.com

Bill John Baker,
Cherokee Nation
Principal Chief & THPO
PO Box 984
Tahlequah, OK 74465-0948
bill-baker@cherokee.org

Joe Bunch
United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee
Indians
PO Box 746
Tahlequah, OK 74465
jbunch@ukb-nsn.gov

Chief Robert Gray
Pamunkey Indian Tribe
1054 Pocahontas Trail
King William, VA 23086
robert.gray@pamunkey.org

Patwomeck Tribe
215 Chapel Green Road
Fredericksburg, VA 22405
raellinger@verizon.net

Mattaponi Indian Tribe
1314 Mattaponi Reservation Circle
West Point, VA 23181
mattaponi@mattaponination.com

Nottoway Indian Tribe of Virginia
PO Box 246
Capron, VA 23829
NOTTOWAYOFVA@AOL.COM

Rappahannock Tribe
5036 Indian Neck Road
Indian Neck, VA 23148
info@rappahannocktribe.org
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Cheroenhaka (Nottoway) Tribe
P.O. Box 397
Courtland, VA 23837
redhawkcheeta@gmail.com

Terry Cloutier
Pamunkey Indian Tribe
1054 Pocahontas Trail
King William, VA 23086
terry.clouthier@pamunkey.org

Local
Reid Wodicka
Interim City Manager
City of Lynchburg
900 Church Street
Lynchburg, Virginia 24504
reid.wodicka@lynchburgva.gov

Timothy Mitchell
Director of Water Resources
City of Lynchburg
525 Taylor Street
Lynchburg, VA 24501
timothy.mitchell@lynchburgva.gov

Gary F. Christie
Executive Director
Central Virginia Planning District
Commission
828 Main Street, 12th Floor
Lynchburg, VA 24504
Gary.christie@cvpdc.org

Dean C. Rodgers
Amherst County Administrator
P.O. Box 390
Amherst, VA 24521
dcrodgers@countyofamherst.com

Robert A. Hopkins, PE
Director of Public Utilities
Amherst County Service Authority
113 Phelps Road / PO Box 100
Madison Heights, VA  24572
rhopkins@acsava.com

Patrick Nalley
Director of Recreation and Tourism
Amherst County
P.O. Box 556
Amherst, VA 24521
pwnalley@countyofamherst.com

Robert Hiss
Bedford County Administrator
122 East Main Street
Bedford, VA 24523
rhiss@bedfordcountyva.gov

Kevin Leamy
Director of Natural Resources
County of Bedford
122 East Main Street
Bedford, VA 24523
k.leamy@bedfordcountyva.gov
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Greg Poff
Deputy Director of Water Resources
City of Lynchburg
525 Taylor Street
Lynchburg, VA 24501
Greg.poff@lynchburgva.gov

Kelly Hitchcock
Planning and Development Director
Central Virginia Planning District
Commission
828 Main Street, 12th Floor
Lynchburg, VA 24504
Kelly.hitchcock@cvpdc.org

Non-governmental Organizations
Jamie Brunkow
James River Association
211 Rocketts Way, Suite 200
Richmond, VA 23231
jbrunkow@jrava.org

William Trout
Director
American Canal Society
3806 S. Amherst Hwy
Madison Heights, VA 24572
americancanals@gmail.com

Mark Singleton
Executive Director
American Whitewater
P.O. Box 1540
Cullowhee, NC 28723
mark@americanwhitewater.org

Robert Campbell
James River Association
211 Rocketts Way, Suite 200
Richmond, VA 23231
rcampbell@jrava.org

Bill Tanger
Friends of the Rivers of Virginia
PO Box 1750
Roanoke, VA 24008
info@FORVA.org

Alan Spivey
Coastal Canoeist
PO Box 566
Richmond, VA 23218
c.conservation@coastals.org

Other
Elizabeth Parcell
Process Supervisor
Appalachian Power Company
40 Franklin Road
Roanoke, VA 24022
ebparcell@aep.com

Mark Fendig
Scott’s Mill Hydro, LLC
P.O. Box 13
Coleman Falls, VA 24536
mfendig@aisva.net
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Wayne Dyok
Consultant, Scott’s Mill Hydro
5221 Silver Peak Lane
Rocklin, CA 95765
dyok@prodigy.net

John Wagner
Electric Department
Town of Bedford
215 East Main Street
Bedford, VA 24523
jwagner@bedfordva.gov

Scott Salmon
Electric Department
Town of Bedford
215 East Main Street
Bedford, VA 24523
msalmon@bedfordva.gov

A. Kendall Sydnor
aksydnor@gmail.com

B. Y. Calvert III
2525 Rivermont Ave
Lynchburg, VA 24503
Bcalvert@themidstategroup.com

Mike Wilson
Director of Municipal Engineering
Hurt and Proffitt
2524 Langhorne Road
Lynchburg, VA 24501
Mwilson@handp.com


